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. . . as if his employment had not ended in 2019 and “his prior eligibility for company-provided
retiree healthce  ....” D.JI.1926. On January 7, 2020, PPG Human Resources Manager
Barbara Mraz “informed [Rider] that she would research” “whether his retiree healthcare and
retiree pension benefits would be reinstated if he were rehired by PPG.” D.I. 1 99 28, 30. On
January 10, 2020, Mraz emailed Rider that,

should you become employed with PPG by January 31, 2020[,] your employment

status will be re-instated as though there was not a break in service, to the same

| efit levels you had prior to outplacement of PPG in January 2019. These

benefits include all healthcare, retirement plan and retirement health care.
D.I. 1 9 33 (internal quotation marks omitted). In reliance on that representation, Rider “quit his
job at Hirsch Industries and accepted the position with PPG at its Mount Laurel facility[,]”
beginning on January 30, 2020. D.I. 1 §36-37.

On November 9, 2020, a PPG benefits department employee informed Rider that he was

113

ineligible for retiree healthcare benefits, and Mraz agreed to “‘reach out to them and explain
where I got that information. I will pursue this.”” D.I. 1 9 41-43. On December 21, 2020,
Mraz “verbally informed” Rider of his ineligibility “for retiree health coverage[,]” but she
provided no “information regarding the status of Mr. Rider’s pension benefits . ...” D.I. 1 §47.
PPG Plan Administrator Karen Rathb  informed Rider that he would not be permitted to
i . his “as if he hac €. ving t
for the additional year of service and the higher salary of his current position).” _.I. 1 99 53-54.
wetween January 29, 2021 and September 8, 2021, Rathbr  denied Rider’s appeals regarding
reinstatement of both his retiree healthcare benefits and retiree pension benefits. D.I. 1 99 48-56.
Rider’s claims sound in five counts: violation of ~~ "3A § 502(a)(1)astoR "1t re " e

healthcare benefits (Count I), violation of ERISA § 502(a)(3) as to Rider’s retiree healthcare and

pension benefits (Count II), breach of contract (Count III), promissory estoppel (Count IV), 1d

































